
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
 

Thursday, 22nd March, 2018, 11.00 am - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillor Peter Mitchell – Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
 
Quorum: 1 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Leader/Cabinet Member will advise of any items they have decided to 
take as urgent business.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 



 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

4. APPLICATIONS BY FESTIVAL REPUBLIC LTD TO HIRE FINSBURY 
PARK FOR STREEL YARD, A MULTI-EVENT WEEKEND INCLUDING THE 
COMMUNITY FESTIVAL AND THE WIRELESS FESTIVAL 2018   NON KEY  
(PAGES 1 - 50) 
 

5. APPLICATIONS BY SLAMMIN' EVENTS TO HIRE FINSBURY PARK FOR 
TWO WEEKENDS TO HOST MUSIC FESTIVALS IN JUNE AND 
SEPTEMBER 2018 - NON KEY  (PAGES 51 - 96) 
 

6. APPLICATION BY WORLDWIDE FESTIVAL UK LTD TO HIRE FINSBURY 
PARK FOR THE LONDON OKTOBERFEST IN 2018_NON KEY  (PAGES 
97 - 112) 
 

7. APPLICATION BY MANNING'S AMUSEMENTS LTD TO HIRE FINSBURY 
PARK FOR AN EASTER FAMILY FUNFAIR IN MARCH/APRIL 2018 NON 
KEY  (PAGES 113 - 142) 
 

8. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
As per item 2. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the press and public be excluded from the reminder of the meeting as 
the items contained exempt information, as defined under Paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
  

10. APPLICATIONS BY FESTIVAL REPUBLIC LTD TO HIRE FINSBURY 
PARK FOR STEEL YARD, A MULTI-EVENT WEEKEND INCLUDING THE 
COMMUNITY FESTIVAL AND THE WIRELESS FESTIVAL 2018  (PAGES 
143 - 144) 
 
To consider exempt information pertaining to item 4. 
 



 

11. APPLICATIONS BY SLAMMIN' EVENTS TO HIRE FINSBURY PARK TO 
HOST A WEEKEND MUSIC FESTIVAL IN JUNE AND SEPTEMBER 2018  
(PAGES 145 - 146) 
 
To consider exempt information pertaining to item 5. 
 

12. APPLICATION BY WORLDWIDE FESTIVAL UK LTD TO HIRE FINSBURY 
PARK FOR THE LONDON OKTOBERFEST IN 2018  (PAGES 147 - 148) 
 
To consider exempt information pertaining to item 6. 
 

13. APPLICATION BY MANNING'S AMUSEMENTS LTD TO HIRE FINSBURY 
PARK FOR AN EASTER FAMILY FUNFAIR IN MARCH/APRIL 2018  
(PAGES 149 - 150) 
 
To consider exempt information relating to item 7. 
 

14. EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS   
 
As  per item 2. 
 
 

 
Ayshe Simsek 
Tel –0208 489 2929 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: Ayshe.Simsek@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Wednesday, 14 March 2018 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 16  

 
 

 
Report for:  Cabinet Member decision – 22 March 2018 
 
Item number: n/a 
 
Title: Applications by Festival Republic Ltd to hire Finsbury Park for 

Streel Yard, a multi-event weekend including the Community 
Festival and the Wireless Festival 2018 

 
Report  
authorised by:  Stephen McDonnell, Interim Director – Commercial and 

Operations 
 
Lead Officer: Zoe Robertson, Head of Commissioning & Client 

zoe.robertson@haringey.gov.uk, 020 8489 2223 
 
Ward(s) affected: Harringay Ward 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non Key Decision 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1 This report seeks a determination of three applications made by Festival 

Republic Ltd to hire Finsbury Park in order to stage (1) Steel Yard, a 2 day 

event in May 2018, (2) a multi-event weekend to include the Community 

Festival over 3 days in June/July 2018 and (3) the Wireless Festival, a 3 day 

event proposed for July 2018. 

 
1.2 The applications are required to be determined pursuant to the Council‟s 

Outdoor Events Policy (the Policy), which was approved by Cabinet on 17th 

December 2013, and implemented on 7th January 2014. 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 

Not applicable. 
 
3. Recommendations  
 
3.1 The Cabinet Member for Environment is recommended to: 

 
(a) Consider, and take account of, the comments received from recognised 

stakeholders of Finsbury Park in response to the event notifications being 

sent as part of the decision making process (attached as Appendix 2).  

 

(b) Authorise the Interim Director – Commercial and Operations, to approve 

conditional in principle agreement to hire Finsbury Park to the event 

promoter for the events detailed in this report as set out in paragraph 6.4. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4

mailto:zoe.robertson@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 16  

 

(c) Agree that the conditions which are to be attached to any final approval of 

authority are as set out in the comments of the Assistant Director, Corporate 

Governance at paragraph 9.2.12 below.  

4. Reasons for decision  
 
4.1 Under the terms of the Policy, applications of the type detailed in this report are 

required to be determined with the prior agreement of the Cabinet Member.   
 
4.2 If authority is given, then officers will give in principle agreement to the applicant 

for the event applications to progress.  The events will then be subject to 
lengthy discussions with relevant authorities, including licensing before final 
agreement is given.  

 
 4.3 The rejection of the applications would have implications for the Parks Service 

budget, and reduce the opportunity for reinvestment into Finsbury Park (the 
Park). It would also mean that the wider cultural and economic benefits to the 
borough were lost.  

 
5. Alternative options considered 
 
5.1 In adopting the Policy, the Council established its commitment to using the Park 

for a limited number of major events each year.  Accordingly, the only other 
alternative option which could be considered would be to reject the application.  
That option was rejected, on the grounds that the events did not fall within any 
of the grounds set out in paragraph 5.3 of the Policy for automatic refusal. 

 
6. Background information 
 
6.1 In January 2014, the Council adopted the Policy to recognise the value and 

benefit that a varied, and well-managed, outdoor events programme can offer 
the residents of Haringey.  

[...]
y issues that may arise, and these are 
responded to by officers. 
 
Council Officers are present in the park daily during the time of build, break and the 
event, monitoring the effects the event may be having on park users. This provides an 
opportunity for any direct feedback during the events. Feedback is thoroughly assessed 
to ensure improvements and mitigations can be made at the time and for future events. 
 
The Council monitors complaints that are received during the events to ensure that, 
where possible and appropriate, a different approach can be adopted in future events to 
further mitigate any impact.   
 

 
 
 
 

7. Authorisation   

 
EqIA approved by   ....Stephen 
McDonnell....................................... 
                             (Assistant Director/ Director) 

 
Date   11 March 
2018.......................................... 

 

8. Publication  
Please ensure the completed EqIA is published in accordance with the Council’s policy.  

 
 

 
 Please contact the Policy & Strategy Team for any feedback on the EqIA process. 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 14  

 
 

 
Report for:  Cabinet Member decision – 22 March 2018 
 
Item number: n/a 
 
Title: Applications by Slammin‟ Events to hire Finsbury Park for two 

weekends to host music festivals in June and September 2018 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Stephen McDonnell, Interim Director – Commercial and 

Operations 
 
Lead Officer: Zoe Robertson, Head of Commissioning & Client 

zoe.robertson@haringey.gov.uk, 020 8489 2223 
 
Ward(s) affected: Harringay Ward 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non Key Decision 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1 This report seeks a determination of two applications made by Slammin‟ Events 

to hire Finsbury Park in order to stage (1) Southport Weekender and Tranz-

mission, a 2-day music event in June 2018, and (2) Hospitality in the Park and 

Abode, a 2 day music event in September 2018. 

 
1.2 The applications are required to be determined pursuant to the Council‟s 

Outdoor Events Policy (the Policy), which was approved by Cabinet on 17th 

December 2013, and implemented on 7th January 2014. 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 

Not applicable. 
 
3. Recommendations  
 
3.1 The Cabinet Member for Environment is recommended to: 

 
(a) Consider, and take account of, the comments received from recognised 

stakeholders of Finsbury Park in response to the event notifications being 

sent as part of the decision making process (attached as Appendix 2).  

 

(b) Authorise the Interim Director – Commercial and Operations, to approve 

conditional in principle agreement to hire Finsbury Park to the event 

promoter for the events detailed in this report as set out in paragraph 6.4. 

Page 51 Agenda Item 5

mailto:zoe.robertson@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 14  

 

(c) Agree that the conditions which are to be attached to any final approval of 

authority are as set out in the comments of the Assistant Director, Corporate 

Governance at paragraph 9.2.12 below.  

4. Reasons for decision  
 
4.1 Under the terms of the Policy, applications of the type detailed in this report are 

required to be determined with the prior agreement of the Cabinet Member.   
 
4.2 If authority is given, then officers will give in principle agreement to the 

Applicant for the event applications to progress.  The events will then be subject 
to lengthy discussions with relevant authorities, including licensing before final 
agreement is given.  

 
4.3 The rejection of the applications would have implications for the Parks Service 

budget, and reduce the opportunity for reinvestment into Finsbury Park (the 
Park). It would also mean that the wider cultural and economic benefits to the 
borough were lost.  

 
5. Alternative options considered 
 
5.1 In adopting the Policy, the Council established its commitment to using the Park 

for a limited number of major events each year.
[...]
Impact Assessment (EqIA).    
 

Stage 2 – Full Equality Impact Assessment  

 
An EqIA provides evidence for meeting the Council‟s commitment to equality and the 
responsibilities under the Public Sector Equality Duty. 
 

When an EqIA has been undertaken, it should be submitted as an 
attachment/appendix to the final decision making report. This is so the decision 
maker (e.g. Cabinet, Committee, senior leader) can use the EqIA to help inform their 
final decision.  The EqIA once submitted will become a public document, published 
alongside the minutes and record of the decision.  
 
Please read the Council‟s Equality Impact Assessment Guidance before beginning the 

EqIA process.  

 

1. Responsibility for the Equality Impact Assessment      

Name of proposal  Applications by Slammin‟ Events to hire 
Finsbury Park for two weekends to host 
music festivals in June and September 2018 

Service area   Commissioning & Client: Active 
Communities 

Officer completing assessment  Sarah Jones: Events & Partnerships 
Manager 

Equalities/ HR Advisor  Luke Rigg: Policy & Equalities Officer 

Cabinet meeting date (if applicable)  Cabinet Member Signing 

Director/Assistant Director   Stephen McDonnell: Interim Director, 
Commercial & Operations 

 

2. Summary of the proposal  

Page 77



2 

 

 
Please outline in no more than 3 paragraphs  

 The proposal which is being assessed  

 The key stakeholders who may be affected by the policy or proposal  

 The decision-making route being taken 

 

The Council has received two major event applications from Slammin‟ Events to hire part 
of Finsbury Park for a weekend in June and a weekend in September 2018.. The proposed 
events are:  

 Southport Weekender and Tranz-mission, a two day event on 9 and 10 June;  

 Hospitality in the Park and Abode, a two day music event on 22 and 23 September. 

The Applicant has applied to hire the space known as the bandstand field to facilitate the 
main event area for all three eve
[...]
. 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 11  

 
 

 
Report for:  Cabinet Member decision – 22 March 2018 
 
Item number: n/a 
 
Title: Application by Worldwide Festival UK Ltd to hire Finsbury Park for 

the London Oktoberfest in 2018 
Report  
authorised by :  Stephen McDonnell, Interim Director – Commercial and 

Operations 
 
Lead Officer: Zoe Robertson, Head of Commissioning & Client 

zoe.robertson@haringey.gov.uk, 020 8489 2223 
 
Ward(s) affected: Harringay Ward 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non Key Decision 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1 This report seeks a determination of an application made by Worldwide Festival 

UK Ltd to hire Finsbury Park in order to stage Oktoberfest, a German themed 

food and drink festival in October 2018. 

 
1.2 The application is required to be determined pursuant to the Council’s Outdoor 

Events Policy (the Policy), which was approved by Cabinet on 17th December 

2013, and implemented on 7th January 2014. 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 

Not applicable. 
 
3. Recommendations  
 
3.1 The Cabinet Member for Environment is recommended to: 

 
(a) Consider, and take account of, the comments received from recognised 

stakeholders of Finsbury Park in response to the event notifications being 

sent as part of the decision making process (attached as Appendix 2).  

 

(b) Authorise the Interim Director – Commercial and Operations, to approve 

conditional in principle agreement to hire Finsbury Park to the event 

promoter for the events detailed in this report as set out in paragraph 6.4. 

 

Page 97 Agenda Item 6

mailto:zoe.robertson@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 11  

(c) Agree that the conditions which are to be attached to any final approval of 

authority are as set out in the comments of the Assistant Director, Corporate 

Governance at paragraph 9.2.12 below.  

4. Reasons for decision  
 
4.1 Under the terms of the Policy, applications of the type detailed in this report are 

required to be determined with the prior agreement of the Cabinet Member.   
 
4.2 If authority is given, then officers will give in principle agreement to the 

Applicant for the event applications to progress.  The events will then be subject 
to lengthy discussions with relevant authorities, including licensing before final 
agreement is given.  

 
4.3 The rejection of the applications would have implications for the Parks Service 

budget, and reduce the opportunity for reinvestment into Finsbury Park (the 
Park). It would also mean that the wider cultural and economic benefits to the 
borough were lost.  

 
5. Alternative options considered 
 
5.1 In adopting the Policy, the Council established its commitment to using the Park 

for a limited number of major events each year.  Accordingly, the only other 
alternative option which could be considered would be to reject the application.  
That option was rejected, on the grounds that the events did not fall within any 
of the grounds set out in paragraph 5.3 of the Policy for automatic refusal. 

 
6. Background information 
 
6.1 In January 2014, the Council adopted the Policy to recognise the value and 

benefit that a varied, and well managed, outdoor events programme can offer 
the residents of Haringey.  

 
6.2 The Policy assists the decision making process behind building a sustainable 

and varied programme of events. It also seeks to protect the community and the 
parks and open space infrastructure and minimise or mitigate any negative 
impacts which events may cause. 

 
6.3 Some of these restrictions as set out at paragraph 5.2.2 of the Policy 

specifically relate to the Park to ensure a balance of income generation and that 
of continued public use of the park through the busiest summer months is 
achieved. These restrictions include, but are not limited to, the following: 

 

 “Major scale events [more than 10,000 attendance] will be ordinarily limited 

to 5 per year,
[...]
 premisses license but is registed in Blackburn! 

Page 112



 

Page 1 of 10  

 
 

 
Report for:  Cabinet Member decision – 22 March 2018 
 
Item number: n/a 
 
Title: Application by Manning’s Amusements Ltd to hire Finsbury Park 

for an Easter family funfair in March/April 2018 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Stephen McDonnell, Interim Director – Commercial and 

Operations 
 
Lead Officer: Zoe Robertson, Head of Commissioning & Client 

zoe.robertson@haringey.gov.uk, 020 8489 2223 
 
Ward(s) affected: Harringay Ward 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non Key Decision 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1 This report seeks a determination of an application made by Manning’s 

Amusements Ltd to hire Finsbury Park in order to stage an Easter family funfair 

between 29th March and 15th April 2018. 

 
1.2 The application is required to be determined pursuant to the Council’s Outdoor 

Events Policy (the Policy), which was approved by Cabinet on 17th December 

2013, and implemented on 7th January 2014. 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 

Not applicable. 
 
3. Recommendations  
 
3.1 The Cabinet Member for Environment is recommended to: 

 
(a) Note that no comments were received from recognised stakeholders of 

Finsbury Park in response to the event notification being sent as part of the 

decision making process.  

 

(b) Authorise the Interim Director – Commercial and Operations, to approve 

conditional in principle agreement to hire Finsbury Park to the event 

promoter for the events detailed in this report as set out in paragraph 6.4. 

 

Page 113 Agenda Item 7

mailto:zoe.robertson@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 10  

(c) Agree that the conditions which are to be attached to any final approval of 

authority are as set out in the comments of the Assistant Director, Corporate 

Governance at paragraph 9.2.12 below.  

4. Reasons for decision  
 
4.1 Under the terms of the Policy, applications of the type detailed in this report are 


[...]
 140



17 

 

7. Authorisation   

 
EqIA approved by   .............................Stephen 
McDonnell.............. 
                             (Assistant Director/ Director) 

 
Date   
.............................11.03.2018............. 

 

8. Publication  
Please ensure the completed EqIA is published in accordance with the Council’s policy.  

 
 

 
 Please contact the Policy & Strategy Team for any feedback on the EqIA process. 

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 143 Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 145 Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 147 Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 149 Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Applications by Festival Republic Ltd to hire Finsbury Park for Streel Yard, a multi-event weekend including the Community Festival and the Wireless Festival 2018   Non key
	Appendix 1 - Festival Republic
	Appendix 2 - Festival Republic
	Festival Republic Events 2018 EqIA

	5 Applications by Slammin' Events to hire Finsbury Park for two weekends to host music festivals in June and September 2018 - Non Key
	Appendix 1 - Slammin' Events
	Appendix 2 - Slammin' Events
	Slammin' Events 2018 EqIA

	6 Application by Worldwide Festival UK Ltd to hire Finsbury Park for the London Oktoberfest in 2018_Non Key
	Appendix 1 - Oktoberfest
	Appendix 2 - Oktoberfest

	7 Application by Manning's Amusements Ltd to hire Finsbury Park for an Easter family funfair in March/April 2018 Non Key
	Appendix 1 - Mannings
	Manning's Amusements Funfair 2018 EqIA

	10 Applications by Festival Republic Ltd to hire Finsbury Park for Steel Yard, a multi-event weekend including the Community Festival and the Wireless Festival 2018
	11 Applications by Slammin' Events to hire Finsbury Park to host a weekend music festival in June and September 2018
	12 Application by Worldwide Festival UK Ltd to hire Finsbury Park for the London Oktoberfest in 2018
	13 Application by Manning's Amusements Ltd to hire Finsbury Park for an Easter family funfair in March/April 2018



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET MEMBER 
SIGNING HELD ON THURSDAY, 22ND MARCH, 2018, 11.00 am 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Peter Mitchell 
 
Also in attendance:  
 
Councillor Clive Carter, Kevin Duffy and Eldridge Culverwell 
 
14. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

15. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

17. APPLICATIONS BY FESTIVAL REPUBLIC LTD TO HIRE FINSBURY PARK FOR 
STEEL YARD, A MULTI-EVENT WEEKEND INCLUDING THE COMMUNITY 
FESTIVAL AND THE WIRELESS FESTIVAL 2018   NON KEY  
 
Councillor Mitchell considered the report which sought determination of three 
applications made by Festival Republic Ltd to hire Finsbury Park in order to stage (1) 
Steel Yard, a 2 day event in May 2018, (2) a multi-event weekend to include the 
Community Festival over 3 days in June/July 2018 and (3) the Wireless Festival, a 3 
day event proposed for July 2018.  These applications are required to be determined 
pursuant to the Council’s Outdoor Event Policy, which was approved by Cabinet on 17 
December 2013, and implemented on 7 January 2014. 
 
Three applications – 5th year wireless takes place in the park.  Fits within outdoor 

events policy.  Recommendations take into account comments received from local 

stakeholders. 

Councillor Mitchell noted the detailed responses set out in the report, and noted that 

the events were in line with the Council’s policy. 

 

Councillor Carter, Kevin Duffy and Eldridge Culverwell requested permission to ask 

questions regarding the reports.  Councillor Mitchell reiterated that there were 

comprehensive responses to the comments raised during the consultation, but 

allowed all three to ask questions and comment on the reports. 

 



 

 

Councillor Carter referred to a legal letter sent to the Council on behalf of the Friends 

of Finsbury Park, and suggested that the current events policy should be updated as it 

may not be lawful.  He questioned why the decision was to be taken so close an 

election, when a new administration may take a different view.  He also added that 

there had been a legal judgement relating to where monies were raised for a park 

then this would be ring-fenced for spending in that park only. 

 

In response, it was confirmed that the Council had conceded to the Open Spaces Act 

1906, and all monies made by using Finsbury Park would be spent on Finsbury Park.  

Paragraph 9.2.12 of the report referred to the ongoing legal action, and made clear 

that approval was conditional on the outcome of any appeal.  In terms of decision 

making, it would be inappropriate to not take any decisions whilst in the current 

administration.   

 

Kevin Duffy requested information which he had previously asked for, but had not 

been provided with.  He wished to have clarification on the breakdown of existing 

income streams to Finsbury Park.  Sarah Jones (Events & Partnership Manager) 

advised that this was being dealt with by the legal letter sent to the Council, and could 

not be provided as part of this meeting. 

 

In response to Eldridge Culverwell, Councillor Mitchell advised that the report outlined 

how the Council would meet the objections raised during the consultation period. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
i. The comments received from recognised stakeholders of Finsbury Park in 

response to the event notifications sent as part of the decision making 

process be noted; 

ii. The Interim Director – Commercial and Operations be authorised to 

approve conditional in principle agreement to hire Finsbury Park to the 

event promoter for the events detailed in paragraph 6.4 of the report; and  

iii. The conditions to be attached to any final approval of authority shall be as 

set out in the comments of the Assistant Director, Corporate Governance 

at paragraph 9.2.12 of the report. 

 
Reasons for decision  
 
Under the terms of the Policy, applications of the type detailed in this report are 
required to be determined with the prior agreement of the Cabinet Member.   
 
If authority is given, then officers will give in principle agreement to the applicant for 
the event applications to progress.  The events will then be subject to lengthy 
discussions with relevant authorities, including licensing before final agreement is 
given.  
 



 

 

The rejection of the applications would have implications for the Parks Service budget, 
and reduce the opportunity for reinvestment into Finsbury Park (the Park). It would 
also mean that the wider cultural and economic benefits to the borough were lost.  
 
Alternative options considered 
 
In adopting the Policy, the Council established its commitment to using the Park for a 
limited number of major events each year.  Accordingly, the only other alternative 
option which could be considered would be to reject the application.  That option was 
rejected, on the grounds that the events did not fall within any of the grounds set out in 
paragraph 5.3 of the Policy for automatic refusal. 
 

18. APPLICATIONS BY SLAMMIN' EVENTS TO HIRE FINSBURY PARK FOR TWO 
WEEKENDS TO HOST MUSIC FESTIVALS IN JUNE AND SEPTEMBER 2018 - 
NON KEY  
 
Councillor Mitchell considered the report which sought determination of two 
applications made by Slammin’ Events to hire Finsbury Park in order to stage (1) 
Southport Weekender and Tranz-mission, a 2-day music event in June 2018, and (2) 
Hospitality in the Park and Abode, a 2 day music event in September 2018.  These 
applications are required to be determined pursuant to the Council’s Outdoor Event 
Policy, which was approved by Cabinet on 17 December 2013, and implemented on 7 
January 2014. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
i. The comments received from recognised stakeholders of Finsbury Park in 

response to the event notifications sent as part of the decision making 

process be noted; 

ii. The Interim Director – Commercial and Operations be authorised to 

approve conditional in principle agreement to hire Finsbury Park to the 

event promoter for the events detailed in paragraph 6.4 of the report; and  

iii. The conditions to be attached to any final approval of authority shall be as 

set out in the comments of the Assistant Director, Corporate Governance 

at paragraph 9.2.12 of the report. 

 
Reasons for decision  
 
Under the terms of the Policy, applications of the type detailed in this report are 
required to be determined with the prior agreement of the Cabinet Member.   

 
If authority is given, then officers will give in principle agreement to the Applicant for 
the event applications to progress.  The events will then be subject to lengthy 
discussions with relevant authorities, including licensing before final agreement is 
given.  

 
The rejection of the applications would have implications for the Parks Service budget, 
and reduce the opportunity for reinvestment into Finsbury Park (the Park). It would 
also mean that the wider cultural and economic benefits to the borough were lost.  



 

 

 
Alternative options considered 
 
In adopting the Policy, the Council established its commitment to using the Park for a 
limited number of major events each year.  Accordingly, the only other alternative 
option which could be considered would be to reject the application.  That option was 
rejected, on the grounds that the events did not fall within any of the grounds set out in 
paragraph 5.3 of the Policy for automatic refusal. 
 

19. APPLICATION BY WORLDWIDE FESTIVAL UK LTD TO HIRE FINSBURY PARK 
FOR THE LONDON OKTOBERFEST IN 2018_NON KEY  
 
Councillor Mitchell considered the report which sought determination of an application 
made by Worldwide Festival UK Ltd to hire Finsbury Park in order to stage 
Oktoberfest,  German themes food and drink festival in October 2018.  These 
applications are required to be determined pursuant to the Council’s Outdoor Event 
Policy, which was approved by Cabinet on 17 December 2013, and implemented on 7 
January 2014. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
i. The comments received from recognised stakeholders of Finsbury Park in 

response to the event notifications sent as part of the decision making 

process be noted; 

ii. The Interim Director – Commercial and Operations be authorised to 

approve conditional in principle agreement to hire Finsbury Park to the 

event promoter for the events detailed in paragraph 6.4 of the report; and  

iii. The conditions to be attached to any final approval of authority shall be as 

set out in the comments of the Assistant Director, Corporate Governance 

at paragraph 9.2.12 of the report. 

 
Reasons for decision  
 
Under the terms of the Policy, applications of the type detailed in this report are 
required to be determined with the prior agreement of the Cabinet Member.   
 
If authority is given, then officers will give in principle agreement to the applicant for 
the event applications to progress.  The events will then be subject to lengthy 
discussions with relevant authorities, including licensing before final agreement is 
given.  
 
The rejection of the applications would have implications for the Parks Service budget, 
and reduce the opportunity for reinvestment into Finsbury Park (the Park). It would 
also mean that the wider cultural and economic benefits to the borough were lost.  
 
Alternative options considered 
 
In adopting the Policy, the Council established its commitment to using the Park for a 
limited number of major events each year.  Accordingly, the only other alternative 



 

 

option which could be considered would be to reject the application.  That option was 
rejected, on the grounds that the events did not fall within any of the grounds set out in 
paragraph 5.3 of the Policy for automatic refusal. 
 

20. APPLICATION BY MANNING'S AMUSEMENTS LTD TO HIRE FINSBURY PARK 
FOR AN EASTER FAMILY FUNFAIR IN MARCH/APRIL 2018 NON KEY  
 
Councillor Mitchell considered the report which sought determination of an application 
made by Manning’s Amusements Ltd to hire Finsbury Park in order to stage an Easter 
family funfair between 29 March and 15 April 2018.  These applications are required 
to be determined pursuant to the Council’s Outdoor Event Policy, which was approved 
by Cabinet on 17 December 2013, and implemented on 7 January 2014. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
i. It be noted that no comments were received from recognised stakeholders 

of Finsbury Park in response to the event notifications sent as part of the 

decision making process; 

ii. The Interim Director – Commercial and Operations be authorised to 

approve conditional in principle agreement to hire Finsbury Park to the 

event promoter for the events detailed in paragraph 6.4 of the report; and  

iii. The conditions to be attached to any final approval of authority shall be as 

set out in the comments of the Assistant Director, Corporate Governance 

at paragraph 9.2.12 of the report. 

 
Reasons for decision  
 
Under the terms of the Policy, applications of the type detailed in this report are 
required to be determined with the prior agreement of the Cabinet Member.   
 
If authority is given, then officers will give in principle agreement to the applicant for 
the event applications to progress.  The events will then be subject to lengthy 
discussions with relevant authorities, including licensing before final agreement is 
given.  
 
The rejection of the applications would have implications for the Parks Service budget, 
and reduce the opportunity for reinvestment into Finsbury Park (the Park). It would 
also mean that the wider cultural and economic benefits to the borough were lost.  
 
Alternative options considered 
 
In adopting the Policy, the Council established its commitment to using the Park for a 
limited number of major events each year.  Accordingly, the only other alternative 
option which could be considered would be to reject the application.  That option was 
rejected, on the grounds that the events did not fall within any of the grounds set out in 
paragraph 5.3 of the Policy for automatic refusal. 
 

21. URGENT BUSINESS  
 



 

 

None. 
 

22. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the reminder of the 
meeting as the items contained exempt information, as defined under 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

23. APPLICATIONS BY FESTIVAL REPUBLIC LTD TO HIRE FINSBURY PARK FOR 
STEEL YARD, A MULTI-EVENT WEEKEND INCLUDING THE COMMUNITY 
FESTIVAL AND THE WIRELESS FESTIVAL 2018  
 
The Cabinet Member considered exempt information pertaining to item 17. 
 

24. APPLICATIONS BY SLAMMIN' EVENTS TO HIRE FINSBURY PARK TO HOST A 
WEEKEND MUSIC FESTIVAL IN JUNE AND SEPTEMBER 2018  
 
The Cabinet Member considered exempt information pertaining to item 18. 
 

25. APPLICATION BY WORLDWIDE FESTIVAL UK LTD TO HIRE FINSBURY PARK 
FOR THE LONDON OKTOBERFEST IN 2018  
 
The Cabinet Member considered exempt information pertaining to item 19. 
 

26. APPLICATION BY MANNING'S AMUSEMENTS LTD TO HIRE FINSBURY PARK 
FOR AN EASTER FAMILY FUNFAIR IN MARCH/APRIL 2018  
 
The Cabinet Member considered exempt information pertaining to item 20. 
 

27. EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Peter Mitchell 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


